

**HB0419/493924/1**

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 419  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “**Business Regulation**” and substitute “**Consumer Protection**”; in line 5, after “allocated” insert “and display a tip amount that is set at zero by default”; and strike in their entirety lines 6 through 10, inclusive, and substitute:

“BY adding to

Article - Commercial Law

Section 14-1328

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2013 Replacement Volume and 2023 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 13, strike “**Article - Business Regulation**” and substitute “**Article – Commercial Law**”; in line 14, strike “**19-107.**” and substitute “**14-1328.**”.

On page 2, strike beginning with “**LICENSED**” in line 1 down through “**DEPARTMENT**” in line 2; in line 4, after “**SCREEN**” insert “:

**(1)**”;

in line 5, after “**ALLOCATED**” insert “;**AND**

**(2) A TIP AMOUNT SET AT ZERO BY DEFAULT**”;

strike beginning with “**A**” in line 6 down through “**\$1,000**” in line 7 and substitute “**A DISCLOSURE UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION IS SUBJECT TO THE**

RECORD-KEEPING REQUIREMENTS UNDER § 3-424 OF THE LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT ARTICLE"; in line 8, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION"; and after line 9, insert:

"(E) A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION IS:

(1) AN UNFAIR, ABUSIVE, OR DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICE WITHIN THE MEANING OF TITLE 13 OF THIS ARTICLE; AND

(2) SUBJECT TO THE ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTY PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN TITLE 13 OF THIS ARTICLE."